ISS A/S – Interim Report for the period 1 January 2011 – 31 March 2011
30 of 32

The estimated pro forma information presented below is for informational purposes only. This information
does not represent the results the Group would have achieved had each of the acquisitions and divestments
during the period 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 occurred on 1 April 2010.

For further information and definitions, reference is made to the appendix Capital Structure set out in the ISS
A/S Annual Report 2010, which can be downloaded from www.issworld.com.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA, as calculated by ISS, represents operating profit before other items plus depreciation and
amortisation.

Adjusted EBITDA   5,188

Estimated Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA of acquired and divested businesses   (41)

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 5,147

12-month period ended
31 March 2011

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
(amounts in DKK million)

Carrying amount of Net Debt
The following table sets forth ISS’s Carrying amount of Net Debt as of 31 March 2011.

Net Debt as of 31 March 2011
DKK million Carrying Value

Leverage (x Pro
forma EBITDA) % of Total

Senior Facilities 17,898   3.48x 57%
Second lien 4,434   0.86x 14%
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 4,264   0.83x 14%
Senior Notes due 2014 3,777   0.73x 12%
Medium term notes due 2014 747   0.15x 2%
Securitisation 2,438   0.47x 8%
Interest rate swaps 64   0.01x 0%
Other current and non-current loans and borrowings 585   0.11x 2%

34,207   6.65x 109%

Total cash and cash equivalents and securities (2,716)   (0.53x) (9%)

Carrying amount of net debt 31,491   6.12x 100%

Changes in working capital, 1 January - 31 March 2011 (1,261)
Changes in working capital, 1 April 2010 - 31 March 2011 588

Seasonality adjusted carrying amount of net debt 30,818   5.99x

ISS A/S – Interim Report for the period 1 January 2011 – 31 March 2011
31 of 32

Summary of Credit Facilities
Summary of Credit Facilities
DKK million

Principal
Value Drawn Currency

Coupon /
margin Maturity

Bank loans:
Senior Facilities:

Term Facility A 743 743 SEK, NOK, CHF + 200bps  30 Jun 2012
Term Facility B 13,014 13,014 EUR, GBP + 200bps 31 Dec 2013
Acquisition Facility A 617 617 Multi Currency + 225bps  30 Jun 2012
Acquisition Facility B 2,125 2,125 Multi Currency + 225bps 31 Dec 2013

Revolving Credit Facility 2,500 1,285 Multi Currency + 225bps  30 Jun 2012
Letter of Credit Facility 500 216 Multi Currency + 225bps  30 Jun 2012

Second Lien Facility 4,474 4,474 EUR + 375bps 30 Jun 2015